SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

2024 NO.



(Gazetted 36 December 2024)

BY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL

A PROCLAMATION

DAME SUSAN DOUGAN, GCMG, OBE, **GOVERNOR-GENERAL**

WHEREAS, by Proclamation No. 51 of 2024, dated the thirteenth day of December Two thousand and Twenty-four and issued under section 47(1) of the Constitution of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines (Cap. 10), the Governor-General appointed the Temporary Parliament Building in Glen, Saint George as the place where a session of Parliament shall begin on Friday the 3rd day of January 2025 at 9:00 o'clock in the forenoon;

AND WHEREAS, it is now expedient that the said session of Parliament shall be held at the Temporary Parliament Building in Glen, Saint George on Thursday the 9th day of January 2025 at 9:00 o'clock in the forenoon instead of Friday the 3rd day of January 2025:

NOW THEREFORE, I DAME SUSAN DOUGAN, GCMG, OBE, Governor-General of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, do hereby appoint the said Temporary Parliament Building in Glen, Saint George as the place at which the said session shall be held on Thursday the 9th day of January 2025 at 9:00 o'clock in the forenoon as the time at which the said session shall begin.

GIVEN Under my hand and the Public Seal of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines this 30th day of December, Two thousand and Twenty-four and in the Third year of the reign of His Majesty **KING CHARLES THE THIRD.**

GOD SAVE THE KING!